To say that the defendants in this case have egregiously violated every last one, would be an 

understatement.  

108. I began working full-time on this lawsuit, a little over a year before filing it on October

13, 2023.  That first year, I worked a minimum of twelve hours per day, six days per week, often seven. 

That was a minimum of three thousand, seven hundred and forty-four (3,744) hours of work prior to 

filing on October 13, 2023.   

109. I maintained that pace for most of the second year also, and I have never worked on

it less than ten hours per day, six days per week since.  

110. From October 13, 2023, to today (April 22, 2025) is five hundred and fifty-seven (557)

days in total.  Which divided by seven days per week equals a little over seventy-nine weeks. 

Multiplied by a minimum of sixty hours of work per week, equals another four thousand, seven hundred, 

and forty (4,740) hours of work.  

111. Finally, by adding the three thousand, seven hundred and forty-four hours of work prior

to filing on October 13, 2023, and the four thousand, seven hundred, and forty hours of work since that 

date, equals a minimum of eight thousand, four hundred and eighty-four (8,484) hours of work I have 

invested into this lawsuit, to date.  

112. Calculated based upon an average pay rate of thirty dollars per hour for my labor, that

is a total investment of two hundred and fifty-four thousand, five hundred and twenty dollars ($254,520) 

in my time and labor invested into this lawsuit, plus over ten thousand dollars ($10,000) in cash that I 

borrowed from family for supplies, professional subscriptions, and service, which cost me over six 

thousand ($6,000) dollars in cash alone.